

APPEAL NOS. 23-35440, 23-35450
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; CHUCK WINDER,
President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; THE SIXTY-SEVENTH IDAHO
LEGISLATURE,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF IDAHO

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JOHN J. BURSCH
ERIN M. HAWLEY
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jcampbell@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
ehawley@ADFlegal.org
lwilson@ADFlegal.org

RAUL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
ALAN M. HURST
SOLICITOR GENERAL
700 W Jefferson St #210
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 332-3548
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov

Counsel for Appellant State of Idaho

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Reply Argument.....	2
I. The federal government cannot preempt state law by paying private parties to violate it.	2
II. The United States lacks a cause of action to enforce EMTALA.	6
III. EMTALA does not preempt the Idaho Defense of Life Act.	9
A. The United States’ interpretation cannot survive the clear-statement canons that apply here.	9
B. EMTALA imposes a duty to “the unborn child” that the United States fails to give effect.....	11
C. EMTALA does not displace state regulation of medical practice.....	14
D. The United States misconstrues EMTALA’s purpose.....	16
IV. At minimum, the district court’s injunction needs to be vacated or tailored based on subsequent developments.	18
A. The United States has no irreparable harm.	18
1. The administration’s “airlift” claims are unsupported.	18
2. The United States suffers no irreparable harm from the enforcement of an Idaho law that does not conflict with EMTALA.	20
B. The United States offers no good reason to refrain from modifying the injunction to reflect its concessions.	22
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	6, 8
<i>Atlas Life Insurance Company v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939)	6
<i>Burditt v. HHS</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972)	3
<i>Flemming v. Matteson</i> , 26 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Gatewood v. Washington Healthcare Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	4
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health & Hospital Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>In re Baby K</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	3
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Moses v. Providence Hospital & Medical Centers, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024).....	11, 18, 21, 23

<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	10
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999)	17
<i>Silvers v. Sony Pictures Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Southwest Airlines Company v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	9
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 2024 WL 4426546 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024)	11
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	11, 14
<i>Thomas v. Christ Hospital & Medical Center</i> , 328 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Thompson v. Allen County</i> , 115 U.S. 550 (1885)	6
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971)	3
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	3
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 82 F.4th 1296 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 83 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2023)	21, 22
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	8

<i>West Virginia v. E.P.A.</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	11
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1320c-3	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 18023	15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, State Operations Manual, App. V	14
<i>See 'I think it could potentially ignite a collapse of our health care system': Abortion in Idaho</i> , KTVB (June 20, 2024)	19
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	23
Fed. R. Evid. 201	20
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	5
